

09.01.2026
Serial no. 3
[G.S.D]

**CALCUTTA HIGH COURT
IN THE CIRCUIT BENCH AT JALPAIGURI**

CRM (A) 802 of 2025

In re : An Application under Section **482** of the BNSS, 2023/under Section 438 of the Cr.P.C. in connection with **New Cooch Behar GRPS Police Station Case No. 33 of 2025 dated 29.07.2025 under section 21(c)/29 of the NDPS Act.**

-And-

In the matter of : Partha Pratim Karjee

... Petitioner(s)

Mr. Subham Ghosh
Mr. Mayank Roy
Mr. Ananda Paul
Mr. Sandip Guha Roy

... for the petitioner(s)

Mr. A.S. Chakraborty, APP
Mr. Kallol Nag

... for the State-respondent(s)

The records of the case reflect that the petitioner is having in his name drug licence for carrying on business.

The subject-matter of the case relates to seizure of approximate 9000 bottles of Eskuf Cough Syrup.

In view of the petitioner having a drug licence, learned advocate for the petitioner is directed to file a Supplementary Affidavit in support of his contention as to whether he did place orders with the manufacturing company or the distributors concerned.

Let such Supplementary Affidavit be filed before the next available Circuit Bench. An advance copy of the same be handed over to the learned Additional Public Prosecutor, appearing on behalf of the State.

In the meantime, the police authorities would carry out the investigation in respect of the documents enclosed in the Supplementary Affidavit and, in course of the investigation, the petitioner is directed to cooperate with the investigating agency but he should not be arrested till further orders of this court.

This order will remain in force till 15th February, 2026.

Parties to act on a server copy of this order duly collected from the official website of the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta.

(Tirthankar Ghosh, J.)

